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Definitions and assumptions

Provide summary insights to the GW 2025 Market SizingPurpose

Market Sizing Insights section is divided into three topics:

• Financial wealth: Financial wealth is defined as total wealth excluding real assets and liabilities held by adult 
(18+) individuals 

• Investable wealth: Investable wealth is defined as financial wealth minus life insurance and pensions as 

well as unlisted and other equity

• Asset allocation: Financial wealth is divided into five asset classes – currency & deposits, bonds, equities & 
investment funds, life insurance & pensions and other

• Wealth segments: Financial wealth is divided into six segments – retail: $0-0.25m, affluent: $0.25-1m, 
HNWI: $1-100m and UHNWI: $100m+ 

• Cross-border wealth: Cross-border wealth is defined as financial wealth booked in a jurisdiction that is 
different from the jurisdiction of domicile

• Real Assets: Real assets include real estate, consumer durables and valuables like non-monetary gold and other 
metals valued at current prices

• Liabilities: Liabilities include credit card loans, mortgage loans, and other short- and long-term loans

Contents
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Comparison of 
Financial 
Wealth, Real 
Assets and 
Liabilities

Global Latin America Panama
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2024
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Financial Asset Liabilities Real assets
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14
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0.10

0.09

-0.02

2019

0.11

0.13

-0.03

2023

0.12

0.13

-0.03

2024

0.14

0.15

-0.04

2029

0.17

0.21
0.22

0.25

Panama

USD trillion

Total Assets and Liabilities

Total Assets and Liabilities

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting details, please refer 
to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.
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Panama 
Financial Wealth:
Historical and 
Forecast

USD trillion

2019 2023 2024 2029

0.10

0.11
0.12

0.14

3.9%

7.0%

2.9%

Panama

Financial Wealth

Financial Wealth

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting details, please 
refer to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.
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Panama Real 
Assets: 
Historical 
and Forecast

Panama

Real Assets

Real Assets

USD trillion

2019 2023 2024 2029

0.09

0.13
0.13

0.15

7.7%

3.8%

3.1%

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting details, please 
refer to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.
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Panama 
Liabilities:
Historical 
and Forecast

USD trillion

2019 2023 2024 2029

0.02

0.03
0.03

0.04

6.8%

4.4%

6.2%

Panama

Liabilities

Liabilities

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting details, please 
refer to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.
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Investable
Wealth 
comparison 
of last 5 
years and 
outlook

Global Latin America Panama

50% 50% 49% 47%

50% 50% 51% 53%

2019 2023 2024 2029

6 8 7 9

41% 41% 39% 39%

59% 59% 61% 61%

2019 2023 2024 2029

0.10 0.11 0.12 0.14

Investable Wealth

Investable Wealth

USD trillion

Panama

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting details, 
please refer to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.

41% 38% 37% 34%

59% 62% 63% 66%

2019 2023 2024 2029

230 282 305 399

Investable Non investable
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Onshore asset 
allocation
comparison of 
last 5 years 
and outlook

Global Latin America Panama

30% 27% 28% 30%

43%
45% 44% 38%

8% 7%
8%

20% 19% 19% 23%

5%

2%

2019

1%

2023

1%

2024

2%

2029

5 7 6 8

6%

57% 56% 56% 53%

32% 34% 34% 38%

2%

0%

2019

3%

0%

2023

3%

0%

2024

4%

0%

2029

0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10

9% 7% 7%

USD trillion

Panama

Financial Onshore Asset Allocation

Financial Onshore Asset Allocation

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting 
details, please refer to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.

31% 26% 25% 23%

37%
40% 43% 42%

27% 28% 27% 28%

3%

3%

2019

3%

3%

2023

3%

2%

2024

4%

3%

2029

219 268 291 381

Currency & Deposits

Bonds

Equities

Life insurance & Pensions

Other
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Panama Onshore 
Asset Allocation 9%

57% 56% 56% 53%

32% 34% 34% 38%

0%

2019

3%

0%

2023

3%

0%

2029

0%

4%

2024

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

7% 7% 6%

2%

Panama

CAGR

Currency & 
deposits

Bonds

Equities & 
investment funds

Life insurance 
& pensions

Other

Financial Onshore Asset Allocation

Financial Onshore Asset Allocation

USD trillion

  

6.4% 5.1%

12.1% 8.0%

4.0% 3.1%

5.6%

7.7%

2.7%

-0.3% -1.7% 1.0%

0.0% 0.0%

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting details, please refer 
to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.



9 C
o
p
yr

ig
h

t 
©

 2
0
2
5
 b

y
 B

o
st

o
n
 C

o
n
su

lt
in

g
 G

ro
u
p
. 

A
ll

 r
ig

h
ts

 r
e
se

rv
e
d
.

Financial 
Wealth 
Segments 
Comparison 
2024

Global Latin America Panama

29%

7%

9%

8%

9%

39%

Financial Wealth Segments

Financial Wealth Segments
Panama

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting details, 
please refer to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.

28%

14%

18%

15%

10%

14%

0-0.25m

0.25-1m

1-5m

5-20m

20-100m

100m+

37%

8%

10%

6%

6%

34%
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Cross-border 
share 
comparison

Global Latin America Panama

Cross-border Wealth

Cross-border Wealth
Panama

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting details, please 
refer to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.

2023 2024 20292019

15.6%

19.1%
18.0%

16.0%

2023 2024 20292019

30.5%
32.7%

29.7%

32.5%

2023 2024 20292019

4.9% 4.7% 4.5%4.7%
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Panama 
Cross-border 
wealth:
Historical 
and Forecast

Panama

USD billion

2019 2023 2024 2029

0.03
0.03

0.04
0.04

2.2%

15.0%

0.9%

Cross-border Wealth

Cross-border Wealth

Notes: Wealth in local currency converted into USD using each year's corresponding exchange rate. For forecasting details, 
please refer to methodology section. Source: BCG Global Wealth 2025 Market Sizing.
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12

Global Wealth Market Sizing 2025 Insights

Introduction to Global Wealth Market Sizing 

Appendix: Methodology
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Our Global Wealth Market Sizing methodology

Historical 
wealth

Forecasting

Cross-border
wealth

Wealth
segments

• Historical personal wealth represents that of the total adult resident population, collected by market and by asset class fro m central 
banks or equivalent institutions, based on the global System of National Accounts (SNA)

• For markets that do not publish consolidated statistics about financial assets, real assets or liabilities, we perform a bottom-up analysis 
with market-specific proxies in line with the SNA - proxies originate from the central bank or equivalent institutions

Methodology

• Forecast of personal financial wealth development is performed at the individual sub-asset-class level, using a fixed-panel multiple 
regression analysis of past wealth-driving indicators and applying these patterns with forecast indicator values

• Indicator values are consistently sourced from public data for the whole time series, both past and future, and future values are 
accompanied based on local market expertise and expectations

• Cross-border wealth is included as part of total wealth and calculated based on triangulations of different data sources, incl. publications 
by national financial monetary authorities, the Bank of International Settlements, IMF and BCG project experience

• Growth of cross-border wealth is estimated based on assumptions regarding net inflows and outflows, appreciation/performance of 
assets already cross-border and shifts of existing cross-border assets between financial centers

• Data on the distribution of wealth is based on resident adult populations, by market, and the use of econometric analysis to combine 
various sources of publicly available wealth distribution data, incl. rich lists

• Growth rates of wealth segments account for shifts of individuals in and out of segments over time as they get richer or poorer, i.e., a 
negative growth in the lowest segment generally means people have become richer and "risen" up a segment
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WM Market Sizing Focus: The Database encompasses 97 markets and 9 Regions 

Africa

Asia excl. Japan

Latin America

Eastern Europe & Central Asia

Japan

Middle East

North America

Oceania

Western Europe
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The services and materials provided by Boston Consulting Group (BCG) are subject to BCG's Standard Terms 
(a copy of which is available upon request) or such other agreement as may have been previously executed by BCG. 
BCG does not provide legal, accounting, or tax advice. The Client is responsible for obtaining independent advice 

concerning these matters. This advice may affect the guidance given by BCG. Further, BCG has made no undertaking 
to update these materials after the date hereof, notwithstanding that such information may become outdated 

or inaccurate.

The materials contained in this presentation are designed for the sole use by the board of directors or senior 

management of the Client and solely for the limited purposes described in the presentation. The materials shall not be 
copied or given to any person or entity other than the Client (“Third Party”) without the prior written consent of BCG. 

These materials serve only as the focus for discussion; they are incomplete without the accompanying oral commentary 
and may not be relied on as a stand-alone document. Further, Third Parties may not, and it is unreasonable for any 
Third Party to, rely on these materials for any purpose whatsoever. To the fullest extent permitted by law (and except 

to the extent otherwise agreed in a signed writing by BCG), BCG shall have no liability whatsoever to any Third Party, 
and any Third Party hereby waives any rights and claims it may have at any time against BCG with regard to the 

services, this presentation, or other materials, including the accuracy or completeness thereof. Receipt and review of 
this document shall be deemed agreement with and consideration for the foregoing.

BCG does not provide fairness opinions or valuations of market transactions, and these materials should not be relied on 
or construed as such. Further, the financial evaluations, projected market and financial information, and conclusions 

contained in these materials are based upon standard valuation methodologies, are not definitive forecasts, and are not 
guaranteed by BCG. BCG has used public and/or confidential data and assumptions provided to BCG by the Client. 
BCG has not independently verified the data and assumptions used in these analyses. Changes in the underlying data or 

operating assumptions will clearly impact the analyses and conclusions.

Disclaimer
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